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1. ТАРИФ НА БРОКЕРСКИЕ УСЛУГИ / BROKERAGE SERVICES TARIFF «KIT-GENERAL» 

1. Рынок производных инструментов / Derivatives market  

Торговая система / 

Trade system 

Спецификация/ 

Specification 

Электронное исполнение и 

клиринг (за контракт) /  

Electronic execution  and  

clearing (per contract) 

Исполнение голосовых 

заявок и клиринг  (за 

контракт)  / Voice 

execution and  clearing 

(per contract) 

CME / CBOT / LIFFE US 
Все контракты /  

All contracts USD 5.0 USD 10.0 

ICE 

(IntercontinentalExchange) 

Все контракты в USD /  

All contracts in USD USD 6.0 USD 10.0 

Все контракты в GBP /  

All contracts in GBP GBP 4.0 GBP 8.0 

CBOE 

(Chicago Board Options 

Exchange) 

Все контракты в USD /  

All contracts in USD 
- 

USD 10.0 

Минимальная комиссия 

за заявку / Minimum 

commission per order – 

USD 20.0  

EUREX 

Все контракты в EUR /  

All contracts in EUR 
EUR 4.0 EUR 8.0 

Все контракты в USD /  

All contracts in USD USD 5.0 USD 8.0 

LME  

(London Metal Exchange) 

Мини-контракты в USD / 

Mini-contracts in USD 
- USD 24.0 за лот / per lot 

Остальные контракты в USD  

/  Other contracts in USD - USD 30.0 за лот / per lot 

LSE Turquoise 

IOB  OPTIONS - 

0.12% от премии/ from 

premium.  

Минимальная комиссия 

за заявку Minimum 

commission per order –  

USD 40  

IOB ADR FUTURES - 
USD 10.0 за лот / 

per lot 

IOB INDEX FUTURES - USD 10.0 за лот / per lot 
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Торговая система / 

Trade system 

Спецификация/ 

Specification 

Электронное исполнение и 

клиринг (за контракт) /  

Electronic execution  and  

clearing (per contract) 

Исполнение голосовых 

заявок и клиринг  (за 

контракт)  / Voice 

execution and  clearing 

(per contract) 

Московская биржа / 

Moscow Exchange 

Фьючерсы / Futures RUB 1.30  RUB 20 

Опционы / Options RUB 2.00  RUB 20 

1.1. Принудительное сокращение позиции составляет 10 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF/ 20 RUB за 1 контракт в зависимости от 

валюты, в которой он номинирован. / Mandatory liquidation fee (either margin call liquidation or avoidance of 

physical delivery) is 10 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF/ 20 RUB per contract depending on the currency of the contract. 

1.2. Исполнение расчетных контрактов USD/ EUR 1 за контракт в зависимости от валюты, в которой он номинирован 

/ Execution of cash-settled contracts is USD/EUR 1 per contract depending on the currency of the contract. 

1.3. Исполнение поставочных контрактов / Execution of physical delivery contracts – USD 25 за контракт/per contract. 

1.4. LSE Turquoise: исполнение опционов / option exercise – USD 30.00 + 0.05% от суммы исполнения / from option 

exercise value. 

1.5. Комиссионное вознаграждение за изменение, отмену поручений (заявок) на EUREX / Amendment cancellation fee 

for orders on EUREX is EUR 0.50. 

1.6. Комиссионное вознаграждение за сделки с внебиржевыми или иными контрактами / Trading commissions for OTC 

derivatives or other contracts – USD 100 за сделку / per trade. 

1.7. В случае перевода позиции внутри Инвестиционного объединения между разными торговыми системами 

(брокерами), тарификация услуги осуществляется в соответствии с тарифами за исполнение голосовых заявок по 

соответствующему виду инструмента. In case of a transfer position in the Investment firm between different trading 

systems (brokers), services would be charged  in accordance with the rates as voice execution for respective instrument. 

1.8. На просроченную задолженность Клиента перед Инвестиционным объединением, в том числе, но, не 

ограничиваясь, на дефицит гарантийного обеспечения, Инвестиционное объединение начисляет штраф в размере 

0,2% (ноль целых две десятых процента) от суммы задолженности за каждый календарный день задолженности. /  

The Investment firm charges a fine of 0.2% of the sum of indebtedness for each day of indebtedness on the Client’s past-

due loans. 

2. Фондовый рынок / Securities market 

Торговая система 

/Trade system 

Исполнение голосовых 

(Voice) или электронных 

(Electronic) заявок / Voice 

or Electronic execution 

Комиссия / Commission 

Комиссия / 

Commission  

Минимальная комиссия за заявку 

/ Minimum commission per order 

AMEX, NYSE, 

NASDAQ 

Voice 
USD 0.02  

за акцию / per share  
USD 40  

 Electronic  
USD 0.02  

за акцию / per share 
USD 4 

TSX  

(Toronto Stock 

Exchange)  

Voice 
CAD 0.04  

за акцию / per share 
CAD 80 

 Electronic  
CAD 0.04 

за акцию / per share 
CAD 10 

TOKYO / OSAKA 

STOCK EXCHANGES 
Voice 0.6%  JPY 4800 

HKEX  

(Hong Kong Stock 

Exchange) 

Voice 1%  HKD 1000 

Electronic 0.4%  HKD 1000 

SGX 

 (Singapore Exchange) 
Voice 0.80%  SGD 50   

  

LSE  

(London Stock 

Exchange) 

Electronic / Voice  

Ставка / Fee 
Объем сделок в месяц / Monthly 

trade value, USD 

0.16% до/up to 15 000 000  

0.10% 15 000 001 – 60 000 000 

0,03%  от / from 60 000 001  

40 USD/20 GBP/28 EUR  – Минимальная комиссия за заявку / 

Minimum commission fee per transaction  

XETRA Electronic / Voice 

Ставка / Fee 
Объем сделок в месяц / Monthly 

trade value, EUR 

0.16% до/up to 15 000 000 

0.12% 15 000 001 – 50 000 000 

 0,10% от / from 50 000 001 
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Торговая система 

/Trade system 

Исполнение голосовых 

(Voice) или электронных 

(Electronic) заявок / Voice 

or Electronic execution 

Комиссия / Commission 

Комиссия / 

Commission  

Минимальная комиссия за заявку 

/ Minimum commission per order 

EUR 24 – Минимальная комиссия за заявку / Minimum 

commission per order  

 WSE  

(Warsaw Stock 

Exchange) 

Voice 

Ставка / Fee 
Объем сделок в месяц / Monthly 

trade value, PLN 

0.90% до/up to 8 250 000  

0.70% 8 250 001 – 41 250 000 

0.60%  от / from 41 250 001  

PLN 400 – Минимальная комиссия за заявку /Minimum 

commission per order 

GERMANY STOCK 

EXCHANGES 

(Frankfurt, Munich, 

Stuttgart, Berlin) 

Voice 0.6%  EUR 30 

EURONEXT Electronic / Voice 0.4%  EUR 30  

MADRID STOCK 

EXCHANGE 
Voice 0.4%  EUR 30 

NASDAQ OMX 

GROUP (Stockholm, 

Copenhagen, Helsinki) 

Voice 0.6%  SEK 260/ DKK 200/ EUR 30 

OSE  

(Oslo Stock Exchange) 
Voice 0.6%  NOK 240 

SWX  

(Swiss Exchange) 
Voice 0.4%  CHF 100 

MILAN STOCK 

EXCHANGE 
Voice 0.40%  EUR 12 

ASX  

(Australian Securities 

Exchange) 

Voice 0.50%  AUD 30   

Mexican Stock 

Exchange (MEXI) 
Voice 0.80%  MXN 1 000   

Vienna Stock 

Exchange (VSE) 
Voice 0.60%  EUR 40  

МОСКОВСКАЯ 

БИРЖА, основной 

рынок / MOSCOW 

EXCHANGE, major 

market 

Electronic  0.06%   – 

Voice 0.20% RUB 600  

МОСКОВСКАЯ 

БИРЖА Classica, 

Внебиржевые и иные 

сделки /  

MOSCOW EXCHANGE 

Classica, OTC and other 

deals 

Electronic / Voice 0.20%   USD 20  / RUB 600   

Внебиржевые сделки 

с еврооблигациями  /  

Off-market trading 

with Eurobonds 

от суммы сделки / from the 

deal volume 

Ставка / Fee Объем сделки /Trade value, USD 

0.08% до/up to 500 000  

0.06% 500 001 – 1 000 000 

0.04% 1 000 001 – 3 000 000 

0,03% от / from 3 000 001  

240 USD  – Минимальная комиссия за заявку / Minimum 

commission per order 

Иное / Other  
Сделки РЕПО /     Repo-

transactions 

0.02% от суммы сделки (в момент проведения расчетов по 

первой части  / per trade value  (at the first leg settlement)  

2.1. Если иное не указано в тарифах, то комиссия взимается от суммы сделки. / Unless otherwise specified in the tariffs, 

the commission will be charged per trade value. 

http://www.six-swiss-exchange.com/index_en.html
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2.2. Валюта и размер минимальной комиссия за заявку на NASDAQ OMX GROUP определяется в зависимости от 

валюты сделки / Currency and amount of minimum commission for order on NASDAQ OMX GROUP depends on the 

currency of the deal. 

2.3. Принудительное сокращение позиции: 3% от объема сделки./ Mandatory liquidation fee is 3% per trade value. 

Начисляется дополнительно к основному вознаграждению / Charged in addition to the main commission.  

3. Валютный рынок и рынок драгоценных металлов ОАО Московская биржа /  Moscow Exchange’s 

FX market and precious metals market. 

3.1. 
Торговая комиссия на валютном рынке  / 

Trading commission on FX market 

Ставка / Fee Объем в день/ Day trade value, RUB [i] 

0,50% До/up to 1 000 000 

0,40% 1 000 001 – 5 000 000 

0,08% 5 000 001 – 30 000 000 

0,03% от / from 30 000 001 

3.2 

Торговая комиссия на рынке драгоценных 

металлов  (от суммы сделки) / Trading 

commission on precious metals market (per 

trade value) 

0,4% 

3.3 

Комиссия по сделкам СВОП на валютном 

рынке  (за исключение сделок, указанных в 

пунктах 3.5) 

Trading commission for SWAP on FX market 

(except the deals in 3.5 ) 

0,006% 

3.4 

Комиссия за проведение расчётов по 

сделкам на валютном рынке  (исполнение) 

Commission for the execution on FX market  

Ставка / Fee Объём исполнения / Execution volume, RUB 

0,20% До/up to 5 000 000 

0,14% 5 000 001 – 30 000 000 

0,10% от / from 30 000 001 

3.5 

Комиссия по СВОП-сделкам, 

осуществляемым в целях переноса позиции 

на валютном рынке  / Commission for SWAP 

trade for transferring  the positions on FX 

market 

0,2% 

[i] В случае открытия Клиентом  дополнительных инвестиционных счетов, Инвестиционныое объединениевправе 

осуществлять расчет оборота и ставки комиссии в разрезе каждого инвестиционного счета отдельно. / In case of 

opening additional investment account, the Investment firm  is entitled to carry out the calculation of turnover and 

commissions in the context of each investment account separately.  

4. Маржинальное кредитование / Marginal lending 

4.1. Процентная ставка по предоставляемым Инвестиционным объединением Клиенту займам в рублях, а также в 

ценных бумагах российских эмитентов  – 20% годовых. / The Interest rate level for loans in roubles offered to the 

Client by the Investment Firm as well as in securities of Russian issuers equals to 20% per annum.  

4.2. Процентная ставка по предоставляемым Инвестиционным объединением Клиенту займам в другой валюте, а 

также в ценных бумагах, не указанных в пункте выше – 15% годовых. / The Interest rate level for loans in other 

currency provided to the Client by the Investment firm as well as in securities not specified in the clause above equals to 

15% per annum.  

4.3. Проценты на сумму задолженности начисляются и капитализируются ежедневно, в отдельности по каждой 

валюте. В целях расчета вознаграждения за перенос короткой позиции по ценным бумагам используется цена 

закрытия биржи./ Interest for the amount owed by the Client is charged and capitalized daily, separately on each 

currency.  The exchange closing prices are used for the purpose of calculation of interest for the Client’s short position. 

2. ТАРИФ НА БРОКЕРСКИЕ УСЛУГИ / BROKERAGE SERVICES TARIFF «KIT TRADE» 

1. Рынок производных инструментов / Derivatives market 

Торговая система /Trade system Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission 

Московская биржа / Moscow Exchange  за контракт / per contract RUB 15 

American, Europe and other exchanges  за контракт / per contract 5 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF 

1.1. Принудительное сокращение позиции составляет 20 USD/EUR/GBP/RUB/CHF за 1 контракт в зависимости от 

валюты, в которой он номинирован. / Mandatory liquidation fee (either margin call liquidation or avoidance of 

physical delivery) is 20 USD/EUR/GBP/RUB/CHF per contract depending on the currency of the contract. 
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1.2. Исполнение поставочных контрактов / Execution of physical delivery contracts – USD 25 за контракт/per contract. 

1.3. LSE Turquoise: исполнение опционов / option exercise – USD 30.00 + 0.05% от суммы исполнения / from option 

exercise value. 

1.4. Комиссионное вознаграждение за изменение, отмену поручений (заявок) на EUREX / Amendment cancellation fee 

for orders on EUREX is EUR 0.50. 

2. Фондовый рынок / Securities market 

Торговая система /Trade system Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission 

AMEX, NYSE, NASDAQ, TSX  за акцию / per share 0.05 USD   

Hong Kong, Tokyo and  other Asian stock 

exchanges  
от суммы сделки / per trade value 0.50%  

LSE, XETRA, Moscow Exchange от суммы сделки / per trade value 0.15%  

European and other stock exchanges от суммы сделки / per trade value 0.40% 

Внебиржевые сделки  / OTC trading 

от суммы 

сделки / of 

trade value 

до/up to 100 000 USD 1.00% 

100 001 – 500 000 USD 0.50% 

от / from 500 001 USD 0.25% 

2.1. Принудительное сокращение позиции: 3% от объема сделки./ Mandatory liquidation fee is 3% from the deal volume. 

Начисляется дополнительно к основному вознаграждению / Charged in addition to the main commission.  

3. Валютный рынок и рынок драгоценных металлов ОАО Московская биржа /  Moscow Exchange’s 

FX market and precious metals market. 

Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission 

Торговая комиссия на рынке драгоценных металлов  (от суммы сделки) / Trading commission 

on precious metals market (per trade value) 
0,25% 

Торговая комиссия на валютном рынке (от суммы сделки) / Trading commission on FX market 

(per trade value) 
0,16% 

Комиссия по СВОП-сделкам, осуществляемым в целях переноса позиции на валютном 

рынке  / Commission for SWAP trade for transferring  the positions on FX market 
0,10% 

4. Дополнительное вознаграждение / Additional fee  

4.1. Минимальная комиссия за заявку / Minimum commission per order – 100 USD. 

3. ТАРИФ НА КАСТОДИАЛЬНЫЕ УСЛУГИ / CUSTODIAL SERVICES TARIFF «KIT-GENERAL»ii 

No Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission  

1. Хранение ценных бумаг / Securities safekeeping 

1.1 
Eврооблигации / Eurobonds (от стоимости ценных бумаг на каждый день, взимается 

ежемесячно / based on daily portfolio value, charged monthly) 

0,03%  

годовых / per annum 

1.2 

Ценные бумаги, обращающиеся на XETRA / Securities traded on XETRA  

(от стоимости ценных бумаг по состоянию на конец месяца / based on portfolio value 

at the end of month) 

0.04% 

годовых / per annum 

1.3 
Остальные ценные бумаги / Other securities (от стоимости ценных бумаг по 

состоянию на конец месяца / based on portfolio value at the end of month) 

0,03% 

годовых / per annum 

2. Операции с ценными бумагами без расчетов / FOP (Free of payment) securities transfer  

2.1 Зачисление Eврооблигаций / Receipt of Eurobonds  30 USD  

2.2 Зачисление иных ценных бумаг / Receipt of other securities Бесплатно / Free of charge 

2.3 
Вывод ценных бумаг с номинального счета Клиента / Withdrawal of secrities from 

Client’s nominee account  
25 USD 

2.4 

Вывод ценных бумаг / Withdrawal securities  

(от рыночной стоимости ценных бумаг за предыдущий рабочий день до дня 

регистрации поручения Клиента / based on the securities’ market value on the working 

day which precedes the Client’s instruction receipt day)  

0,6% 

Минимум / Minimum -  

25 USD  

2.5 Внутренний перевод / Internal transfers7 Бесплатно / Free of charge 
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No Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission  

2.6 Перевод между местами хранения / Location transfer  25 USD 

3. Расчеты по внебиржевым сделкам, заключенным без участия KIT Finance Europe в качестве брокера / 

Settlement of OTC trades concluded without KIT Finance Europe as a broker 

3.1 
Eврооблигации / Eurobonds  

(Поставка против платежа / DVP, delivery versus payment)  
70 USD 

3.2 
Остальные ценные бумаги / Other securities  

(Поставка против платежа / DVP, delivery versus payment) 
30 USD 

4. Вывод денежных средств / Withdrawal funds 

4.1 Российские рубли в российские банки / Russian ruble to Russian banks 300 RUB 

4.2 Иная валюта / Other currency 25 USD 

4.3 Внутренний перевод / Internal transfers  Бесплатно / Free of charge 

5. Иные услуги / Other servises 

5.1 
Конвертация и обратная конвертация АДР, ГДР / ADR and GDR cancellation and 

issuance requests 
150 USD 

5.2 

Внесение (перевод) денежных средств в валюте, отличной от россйских рублей в виде 

гарантийного обеспечения на срочный рынок Московской биржи / Receipt (transfer) of 

collateral on Moscow Exchange Derivatives market in the currency other than Russian rubles 

(за поручение, в зависимости от валюты зачисления, перевода / per instruction, 

depending on the currency of collateral) 

30 USD / 30 EUR 

6. Ставки вознаграждения не включают в себя стоимость услуг третьих лиц: субкастодианов, трансферагентов, 

клиринговых центров, комиссию агентов по конвертации, комиссию НРД и реестров по перерегистрации, и иных 

посредников, а также любые регистрационные сборы и налоги. Такие расходы Клиент дополнительно возмещает 

Инвестиционному объединению. / The fee excludes charges for services provided by third parties: subcustodians,  

clearers, agent, NSD, reregistration fees and other intermediaries, as well as any registration stamps, taxes and duties. The 

Client reimburses such costs to the Investment Firm additionally. 

7. Под внутренним переводом подразумеваемся перевод денежных средств и/или ценных бумаг между 

инвестиционными счетами Клиента в Инвестиционном объединении без изменения мест хранения / Internal transfer 

is a transfer between Client’s investment accounts in Investment firm without location changes. 

4. ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ УСЛУГИ И КОМИССИИ / ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND FEESiii 

No Спецификация/ Specification Комиссия / Commission  

1. Програмное обеспечение / Software 

1.1 QUIK_RUS (Российский рынок / Russian markets) 

Бесплатно / Free of charge 

300 RUB 2 

в месяц / per month 

1.2 QUIK 

Бесплатно / Free of charge  

50 USD 3 

в месяц / per month 

1.3 TrustManager  

Подключение / payment for authorization 240 EUR 

Обслуживание / Maintenance 
30 EUR 

в месяц / per month 

1.4 iQUIK 

Подключение / payment for authorization 100 EUR 

Обслуживание / Maintenance 
10 EUR 

в месяц / per month 

2. Каждая сумма комиссионного вознаграждения в эквиваленте 15 000 RUB, уплаченная Клиентом 

Инвестиционному объединению за месяц, дает Клиенту право на пользование одним рабочим местом 

QUIK_RUS в течение следующего месяца бесплатно. / Each amount of payment equivalent to RUB 15 000, paid in 

commission fees by the Client to the Investment Firm per month gives the Client the right to use one workspace in 

QUIK_RUS over the course of next month for free.  

3. Каждая сумма комиссионного вознаграждения в эквиваленте 2 000 USD, уплаченная Клиентом 

Инвестиционному объединению за месяц (за исключением комиссии, учтенной при расчете бесплатных 

терминалов QUIK_RUS), дает Клиенту право на пользование одним рабочим местом Quik в течение следующего 

месяца бесплатно.  /  Each amount of payment equivalent to USD 2 000 paid in commission fees by the Client to the 

Investment Firm per month (except the commission, measured for calculating free terminals QUIK_RUS) gives the 

Client the right to use one workspace in QUIK over the course of next month for free. 
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4. Клиент обязан уведомить Инвестиционное объединение о своем намерении прекратить использование программ 

TrustManager, iQUIK за 30 дней. / The Client is obliged to inform the Investment firm about his intent to stop using the 

Software of the TrustManager, iQUIK systems 30 days before the termination. 

В случае нарушения Клиентом сроков уведомления Инвестиционного объединения о намерении прекратить 

использование дополнительного программного обеспечения/системы, указанного в настоящем разделе, Клиент 

обязан оплатить стоимость его использования в полном объёме и в соответствии с Тарифами / In case of Client’s 

violation of notification times about his/her intent to stop the use of additional/supplementary software/system specified 

in this section/chapter, the Client is obliged to pay Investment firm its full subscriber fee in accordance with the Tariffs. 

 

                                                           
i В случае предоставления Клиенту услуг, не указанных в тарифе Клиента, вознаграждение AS KIT Finance Europe (далее также – 

Инвестиционное объединение), оплата расходов, штрафов и иных сборов тарифицируются по ставкам комиссионного 

вознаграждения – тариф «KIT-General», опубликованному на Интернет-сайте www.kfe.ee, если иное не установлено 

Инвестиционным объедиеннием./ In the case of the rendering of services to the Client, are not listed in the Client’s tariff, fees, penaltis of 

Investment firm, payment of expenses and other dues charged by the tariff «KIT-General», published on the Web Site of the Investment firm 

www.kfe.ee, unless otherwise determined by the Investment firm.  

В случае оказания Клиенту услуг и возникновения расходов Инвестиционного объединения, не указанных в настоящих тарифах, 

Клиент возмещает Инвестиционному объединению понесенные им затраты по оказанию услуг./ Services and additional expenses of 

the Investment Firm unspecified in the current Rates but provided to the Client are reimbursed by the Client to the Investment Firm in the 

amount of expenses of the Investment firm related to provision of the service. 

Ставки комиссионного вознаграждения не включают в себя комиссии бирж. Инвестиционное объединение удерживает с Клиента 

все штрафы и пени, взимаемые с Инвестиционного объединения брокерами, расчетно-клиринговыми системами или 

организаторами торгов по соответствующим операциям Клиента, проводимых в Инвестиционном объединении. Налоги Stamp 

Duty, PTM Levy, FTT взимаются дополнительно / Commissions shown above do not include the fees charged by exchanges. The 

Investment firm charges the Client all fines and penalties which the Investment firm pays to brokers, clearing payment systems and 

exchanges for the Client’s operations conducted in the Investment firm. The Stamp Duty, PTM Levy, FTT are charged additionally. 

Под электронным исполнением заявок понимается исполнение заявок, направленных только посредством корпоративных торгово-

информационных систем в рамках прямого доступа клиентов в торговым системам (Quik, iQUIK, TWS и тп.). Исполнение сделок 

на основе поручений, составленных в бумажной форме, поданных посредством Личного кабинета, электронной почты или иным 

образом тарифицируются как исполнение голосовых заявок.  Electronic execution is an execution of orders sent by corporate trade and 

information systems only using DMA to trading systems (Quik, iQUIK, TWS and etc.). The execution of transactions on the basis of paper 

orders or submitted via email, Private Account, or otherwise charged as a fee for voice execution. 

В случае отсутствия на инвестиционном счета Клиента денежных средств в валюте, указанной в настоящих тарифах, 

Инвестиционное объединение вправе осуществить удержание эквивалентной суммы в иной валюте, имеющейся на счете Клиента 

без дополнительного неторгового поручения со стороны Клиента.  / In case of absence on Client’s account funds in the currency 

specified in this tariff, the Investment firm shall be entitled to hold the equivalent amount in other currencies available on the Client's account 

without any additional instructions from the Client.  

ii Настоящие тарифы приведены без учета НДС (если для конкретной услуги применим данный налог). / These fees are exclusive of 

VAT (if the tax is applicable for a particular service).  

iii Вознаграждения, указанные в разделе «4. Дополнительные услуги и комиссии» применяются ко всем тарифам Инвестиционного 

объединения, если иное не установлено Инвестиционны объединением. / Commissions specified in the section "Additional services and 

fees" shall apply to all tariffs of the Investment firm, unless otherwise determined by the Investment firm. 

http://www.kfe.ee/
http://www.kfe.ee/

